9/22/25, 1:12 PM

Bill #

SF119

SF119

SF472

SF505

SF529

SF563

SF568

SF569

SF570

SF828

SF856

SF856

SF1158

SF1346

SF1393

SF1417

Senate
Author

Cwodzinski

Cwodzinski

Kunesh

Mohamed
Dibble
Hauschild
Hawj

Marty

Hauschild

Boldon

Gustafson

Gustafson

Howe

Boldon
Mathews

Latz
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Minnesota State Senate

Rules and Administration
2025-2026 Regular Session

Report Date: September 22, 2025 1:03:42 PM

Description

Requesting the Joint Committee on the Library of Congress of the United
States Congress to approve replacement of the statue of Henry Mower
Rice now on display in National Statuary Hall in the Capitol of the United

States

Requesting the Joint Committee on the Library of Congress of the United
States Congress to approve replacement of the statue of Henry Mower
Rice now on display in National Statuary Hall in the Capitol of the United

States

Office of Ombudsperson for American Indian Families court fee
requirement exemption prevention

Definition modification of investor seller
Constitutional amendment providing for free, fair, and equal elections
North Koochiching Sanitary Sewer Board composition modifications
Veteran definition expansion and advisory task force establishment

A resolution memorializing Congress to overturn the United States
Supreme Court Citizens United v. FEC; requesting that Congress clarify that
the rights are protected under the Constitution are the rights of natural
persons and not the rights of artificial entities and that spending money to
influence elections is not speech under the First Amendment; asking that
Congress propose a constitutional amendment to provide such a
clarification

Permitting efficiency reporting requirements provisions modifications,
environmental and resource management permit application process
efficiency improvements provisions, Pollution Control Agency permitting
provisions modifications, and appropriation

Working group on local campaign finance reporting establishment and

appropriation

Office of the Inspector General creation and appropriation

Office of the Inspector General creation and appropriation

Certain employees reception of their surplus badges at no cost
authorization provision

Brady Aune and Joseph Anderson Safety Act
Data center energy generation redundancy establishment

Omnibus Judiciary and Public Safety policy and appropriations

https://lwww.senate.mn/committees/cmte_bill_index.html|?Is=94&cmte_id=1017

Date
Received

05/14/2025

05/14/2025

02/10/2025

04/10/2025

02/13/2025

05/05/2025

03/03/2025

03/24/2025

04/01/2025

04/28/2025

Hearing
Date

05/12/2025

03/24/2025

04/07/2025

04/07/2025

Action Taken

that Senate Concurrent Resolution No.
4 be suspended for all further
proceedings on SF 570 and that the
previous committee report be adopted

Amended, recommended to pass and
re-referred to the Committee on
Elections

Amended, recommended to pass and
re-referred to the Committee on
Finance

Amended, recommended to pass and
re-referred to the Committee on
Finance

Serm

Last Action

See First

Special

Session,
HF17

See First

Special

Session,
HF17

See First

Special

Session,
SF3
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Bill #

SF1427

SF1464

SF1758

SF2038

SF2068

SF2068

SF2082

SF2149

SF2162

SF2205

SF2255

SF2322

SF2374

SF2443

SF2458

SF2483

SF2669

Senate
Author

Howe

Pha

Dahms

Pha

Latz

Latz

Dibble

McEwen

Dibble

Port

Kunesh

Wiklund

Rest

Hoffman

Putnam

Fateh

Wiklund
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Description
Hometown heroes assistance program scope clarification provision

Minnesota Sustainable Foraging Task Force establishment

Board of directors of the Minnesota Insurance Guarantee Association
permission to request financial information from insureds

Metropolitan Council small business programs application expansion and
direct negotiation of certain contracts authorization provision

Driver's license revocations related to certain offenses length extension
authorization; ignition interlock length of time participation modification;
ignition interlock program participants completion of a treatment or
rehabilitation program before reinstatement of full driving privileges
requirement

Driver's license revocations related to certain offenses length extension
authorization; ignition interlock length of time participation modification;
ignition interlock program participants completion of a treatment or
rehabilitation program before reinstatement of full driving privileges
requirement

Omnibus Transportation policy and appropriations

Labor and industry technical provisions modifications; earned sick and
safe time provisions modifications

State-aid engineering and design standards variances modification

Task force on homeowners and commercial property insurance
establishment

Omnibus E-12 Education appropriations

Minnesota Health Care Workforce Advisory Council establishment

Omnibus Tax bill

Omnibus Human Services policy provisions

Omnibus Agriculture, Broadband and Rural Development policy and
appropriations

Omnibus Higher Education policy and appropriations

Omnibus Health and Human Services policy and appropriations

https://lwww.senate.mn/committees/cmte_bill_index.html|?Is=94&cmte_id=1017

Date
Received

04/01/2025

04/10/2025

04/28/2025

04/10/2025

04/10/2025

04/03/2025

04/01/2025

05/09/2025

Hearing
Date Action Taken

04/07/2025 Recommended to pass and re-referred
to the Committee on Environment,
Climate, and Legacy

04/30/2025 that Senate Concurrent Resolution No.
4 be suspended for all further

proceedings on SF 2068 and that the

previous committee report be adopted

04/30/2025 that Senate Concurrent Resolution No.
4 be suspended for all further

proceedings on SF 2068 and that the

previous committee report be adopted

04/07/2025 Recommended to pass and re-referred
to the Committee on Housing and
Homelessness Prevention

04/07/2025 Amended, recommended to pass and
re-referred to the Committee on Health
and Human Services

05/12/2025 that the previous committee report for
SF 2374 be adopted and further
amended to read: the bill be amended
and when so amended, the bill do pass
and be re-referred to the Taxes
Committee

Senate
Last Action

See First

Special

Session,
SF3

See First

Special

Session,
HF14

See First

Special

Session,
SF17

See First

Special

Session,
HF4

See See
First
Special
Session,
HF5

See First

Special

Session,
HF9

See First

Special

Session,
SF1

See
HF2115
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Bill #

SF2706

SF2781

SF2865

SF2884

SF2990

SF3054

SF3054

SF3153

SF3289

SF3289

SF3407

SF3515

SF3515

SF3525

SF3527

HF1014

HF1058

HF1163

HF1255

HF1355

HF1792

Senate
Author

Wiklund

Hawj
Hawj

Frentz

Wiklund

Hoffman

Hoffman

McEwen

Limmer

Limmer

McEwen

Limmer
Limmer

Port

McEwen

Dahms

Hauschild
Howe

Howe

Boldon

Mohamed
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Description

2024 children, youth, and families recodification follow-up and technical
changes

Certain environmental review reporting requirements modifications
Omnibus Legacy appropriations

Omnibus Pension bill

Environmental laboratories accreditation provisions modifications

Omnibus Human Services appropriations

Omnibus Human Services appropriations

A resolution memorializing Congress that the Legislature of the State of
Minnesota reaffirms its ratification of the Child Labor Amendment to the
United States Constitution

Revisor's bill

Revisor's bill

Workers' Compensation Advisory Council recommendations adoption

Revisors Bill
Revisors Bill

A resolution condemning presidential executive orders targeting
immigrants

A resolution memorializing the President of the United States to respect
and comply with the rulings of the Judicial Branch in recognition of the
Judicial Branch as a separate and co-equal branch of government, as
contemplated by the United States Constitution

Board of directors of the Minnesota Insurance Guarantee Association
permission to request financial information from insureds

North Koochiching Sanitary Sewer Board composition modifications
Hometown heroes assistance program scope clarification provision

Certain employees reception of their surplus badges at no cost
authorization provision

Brady Aune and Joseph Anderson Safety Act

Definition modification of investor seller
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Date
Received

05/05/2025

05/14/2025

04/28/2025

04/01/2025

04/09/2025

05/12/2025

05/13/2025

05/16/2025

05/16/2025

03/27/2025

03/20/2025

04/01/2025

04/01/2025

04/07/2025

04/07/2025

Hearing
Date

05/16/2025

04/30/2025

04/30/2025

04/30/2025

04/30/2025

05/12/2025

05/16/2025

05/16/2025

Senate
Action Taken Last Action
See
HF2115
that Senate Concurrent Resolution No.
4 be suspended for all further
proceedings on SF 2884 and that the
previous committee report be adopted
See First
Special
Session,
HF2
that the previous committee report for See First
SF 3054 be adopted and committee Special
report be further amended Session,
HF3
that the previous committee report for See First
SF 3054 be adopted and committee Special
report be further amended Session,
HF3

that Senate Concurrent Resolution No.
4 be suspended for all further

proceedings on SF 3289 and that the

previous committee report be adopted

that Senate Concurrent Resolution No.
4 be suspended for all further

proceedings on SF 3289 and that the

previous committee report be adopted

that Senate Concurrent Resolution No.
4 be suspended for all further

proceedings on SF 3407 and that the

previous committee report be adopted

Recommended to pass

Recommended to pass
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HF2115

HF2130

HF2184

HF2431

HF2432

HF2433

HF2434

HF2435

HF2438

HF2446

HF2464

HF2551

HF2563

HF3022

HF3321

HF3321

Senate
Author

Hoffman

Latz

Kunesh

Fateh
Latz
Kunesh
Hoffman
Wiklund
Dibble

Putnam

Wiklund

Wiklund

Hawj
Limmer
Limmer

Limmer
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Description
Omnibus Human Services policy provisions

Driver's license revocations related to certain offenses length extension
authorization; ignition interlock length of time participation modification;
ignition interlock program participants completion of a treatment or
rehabilitation program before reinstatement of full driving privileges
requirement

Office of Ombudsperson for American Indian Families court fee
requirement exemption prevention

Omnibus Higher Education policy and appropriations
Omnibus Judiciary and Public Safety policy and appropriations
Omnibus E-12 Education appropriations
Omnibus Human Services appropriations
Omnibus Health and Human Services policy and appropriations
Omnibus Transportation policy and appropriations

Omnibus Agriculture, Broadband and Rural Development policy and
appropriations

Environmental laboratories accreditation provisions modifications

2024 children, youth, and families recodification follow-up and technical
changes

Omnibus Legacy appropriations
Revisor's bill
Revisors Bill

Revisors Bill
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Date
Received

05/05/2025

05/05/2025

04/09/2025

04/29/2025

04/28/2025

05/16/2025

05/05/2025

05/12/2025

04/29/2025

04/25/2025

05/16/2025

04/28/2025

04/28/2025

04/30/2025

05/16/2025

Hearing
Date

Action Taken

Senate
Last Action
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