

## **Rules and Administration**

2025-2026 Regular Session

Report Date: September 22, 2025 1:03:42 PM

Bill #	Senate Author	Description	Date Received	Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
SF119	Cwodzinski	Requesting the Joint Committee on the Library of Congress of the United States Congress to approve replacement of the statue of Henry Mower Rice now on display in National Statuary Hall in the Capitol of the United States	05/14/2025			See First Special Session, HF17
SF119	Cwodzinski	Requesting the Joint Committee on the Library of Congress of the United States Congress to approve replacement of the statue of Henry Mower Rice now on display in National Statuary Hall in the Capitol of the United States	05/14/2025			See First Special Session, HF17
SF472	Kunesh	Office of Ombudsperson for American Indian Families court fee requirement exemption prevention				
SF505	Mohamed	Definition modification of investor seller				
SF529	Dibble	Constitutional amendment providing for free, fair, and equal elections	02/10/2025			
SF563	Hauschild	North Koochiching Sanitary Sewer Board composition modifications				
SF568	Hawj	Veteran definition expansion and advisory task force establishment	04/10/2025			
SF569	Marty	A resolution memorializing Congress to overturn the United States Supreme Court Citizens United v. FEC; requesting that Congress clarify that the rights are protected under the Constitution are the rights of natural persons and not the rights of artificial entities and that spending money to influence elections is not speech under the First Amendment; asking that Congress propose a constitutional amendment to provide such a clarification	02/13/2025			
SF570	Hauschild	Permitting efficiency reporting requirements provisions modifications, environmental and resource management permit application process efficiency improvements provisions, Pollution Control Agency permitting provisions modifications, and appropriation	05/05/2025	05/12/2025	that Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4 be suspended for all further proceedings on SF 570 and that the previous committee report be adopted	See First Special Session, SF3
SF828	Boldon	Working group on local campaign finance reporting establishment and appropriation	03/03/2025	03/24/2025	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Elections	
SF856	Gustafson	Office of the Inspector General creation and appropriation	03/24/2025	04/07/2025	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Finance	
SF856	Gustafson	Office of the Inspector General creation and appropriation	04/01/2025	04/07/2025	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Finance	
SF1158	Howe	Certain employees reception of their surplus badges at no cost authorization provision				
SF1346	Boldon	Brady Aune and Joseph Anderson Safety Act				
SF1393	Mathews	Data center energy generation redundancy establishment	04/28/2025			
SF1417	Latz	Omnibus Judiciary and Public Safety policy and appropriations				

Bill #	Senate Author	Description	Date Received	Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
SF1427	Howe	Hometown heroes assistance program scope clarification provision				
SF1464	Pha	Minnesota Sustainable Foraging Task Force establishment	04/01/2025	04/07/2025	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Environment, Climate, and Legacy	See First Special Session, SF3
SF1758	Dahms	Board of directors of the Minnesota Insurance Guarantee Association permission to request financial information from insureds				
SF2038	Pha	Metropolitan Council small business programs application expansion and direct negotiation of certain contracts authorization provision	04/10/2025			See First Special Session, HF14
SF2068	Latz	Driver's license revocations related to certain offenses length extension authorization; ignition interlock length of time participation modification; ignition interlock program participants completion of a treatment or rehabilitation program before reinstatement of full driving privileges requirement	04/28/2025	04/30/2025	that Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4 be suspended for all further proceedings on SF 2068 and that the previous committee report be adopted	
SF2068	Latz	Driver's license revocations related to certain offenses length extension authorization; ignition interlock length of time participation modification; ignition interlock program participants completion of a treatment or rehabilitation program before reinstatement of full driving privileges requirement		04/30/2025	that Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4 be suspended for all further proceedings on SF 2068 and that the previous committee report be adopted	
SF2082	Dibble	Omnibus Transportation policy and appropriations				
SF2149	McEwen	Labor and industry technical provisions modifications; earned sick and safe time provisions modifications	04/10/2025			See First Special Session, SF17
SF2162	Dibble	State-aid engineering and design standards variances modification	04/10/2025			
SF2205	Port	Task force on homeowners and commercial property insurance establishment	04/03/2025	04/07/2025	Recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Housing and Homelessness Prevention	See First Special Session, HF4
SF2255	Kunesh	Omnibus E-12 Education appropriations				See See First Special Session, HF5
SF2322	Wiklund	Minnesota Health Care Workforce Advisory Council establishment	04/01/2025	04/07/2025	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	
SF2374	Rest	Omnibus Tax bill	05/09/2025	05/12/2025	that the previous committee report for SF 2374 be adopted and further amended to read: the bill be amended and when so amended, the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Taxes Committee	See First Special Session, HF9
SF2443	Hoffman	Omnibus Human Services policy provisions				
SF2458	Putnam	Omnibus Agriculture, Broadband and Rural Development policy and appropriations				
SF2483	Fateh	Omnibus Higher Education policy and appropriations				See First Special Session, SF1

Omnibus Health and Human Services policy and appropriations

Wiklund

SF2669

See HF2115

Bill #	Senate Author	Description	Date Received	Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
SF2706	Wiklund	2024 children, youth, and families recodification follow-up and technical changes				See HF2115
SF2781	Hawj	Certain environmental review reporting requirements modifications	05/05/2025			
SF2865	Hawj	Omnibus Legacy appropriations				
SF2884	Frentz	Omnibus Pension bill	05/14/2025	05/16/2025	that Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4 be suspended for all further proceedings on SF 2884 and that the previous committee report be adopted	
SF2990	Wiklund	Environmental laboratories accreditation provisions modifications				See First Special Session, HF2
SF3054	Hoffman	Omnibus Human Services appropriations	04/28/2025	04/30/2025	that the previous committee report for SF 3054 be adopted and committee report be further amended	See First Special Session, HF3
SF3054	Hoffman	Omnibus Human Services appropriations		04/30/2025	that the previous committee report for SF 3054 be adopted and committee report be further amended	See First Special Session, HF3
SF3153	McEwen	A resolution memorializing Congress that the Legislature of the State of Minnesota reaffirms its ratification of the Child Labor Amendment to the United States Constitution	04/01/2025			
SF3289	Limmer	Revisor's bill	04/09/2025	04/30/2025	that Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4 be suspended for all further proceedings on SF 3289 and that the previous committee report be adopted	
SF3289	Limmer	Revisor's bill		04/30/2025	that Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4 be suspended for all further proceedings on SF 3289 and that the previous committee report be adopted	
SF3407	McEwen	Workers' Compensation Advisory Council recommendations adoption	05/12/2025	05/12/2025	that Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4 be suspended for all further proceedings on SF 3407 and that the previous committee report be adopted	
SF3515	Limmer	Revisors Bill	05/13/2025	05/16/2025	Recommended to pass	
SF3515	Limmer	Revisors Bill		05/16/2025	Recommended to pass	
SF3525	Port	A resolution condemning presidential executive orders targeting immigrants	05/16/2025			
SF3527	McEwen	A resolution memorializing the President of the United States to respect and comply with the rulings of the Judicial Branch in recognition of the Judicial Branch as a separate and co-equal branch of government, as contemplated by the United States Constitution	05/16/2025			
HF1014	Dahms	Board of directors of the Minnesota Insurance Guarantee Association permission to request financial information from insureds	03/27/2025			
HF1058	Hauschild	North Koochiching Sanitary Sewer Board composition modifications	03/20/2025			
HF1163	Howe	Hometown heroes assistance program scope clarification provision	04/01/2025			
HF1255	Howe	Certain employees reception of their surplus badges at no cost authorization provision	04/01/2025			
HF1355	Boldon	Brady Aune and Joseph Anderson Safety Act	04/07/2025			
HF1792	Mohamed	Definition modification of investor seller	04/07/2025			

1						
Bill #	Senate Author	Description	Date Received	Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
HF2115	Hoffman	Omnibus Human Services policy provisions	05/05/2025			
HF2130	Latz	Driver's license revocations related to certain offenses length extension authorization; ignition interlock length of time participation modification; ignition interlock program participants completion of a treatment or rehabilitation program before reinstatement of full driving privileges requirement	05/05/2025			
HF2184	Kunesh	Office of Ombudsperson for American Indian Families court fee requirement exemption prevention	04/09/2025			
HF2431	Fateh	Omnibus Higher Education policy and appropriations	04/29/2025			
HF2432	Latz	Omnibus Judiciary and Public Safety policy and appropriations	04/28/2025			
HF2433	Kunesh	Omnibus E-12 Education appropriations	05/16/2025			
HF2434	Hoffman	Omnibus Human Services appropriations	05/05/2025			
HF2435	Wiklund	Omnibus Health and Human Services policy and appropriations	05/12/2025			
HF2438	Dibble	Omnibus Transportation policy and appropriations	04/29/2025			
HF2446	Putnam	Omnibus Agriculture, Broadband and Rural Development policy and appropriations	04/25/2025			
HF2464	Wiklund	Environmental laboratories accreditation provisions modifications	05/16/2025			
HF2551	Wiklund	2024 children, youth, and families recodification follow-up and technical changes	04/28/2025			
HF2563	Hawj	Omnibus Legacy appropriations	04/28/2025			
HF3022	Limmer	Revisor's bill	04/30/2025			
HF3321	Limmer	Revisors Bill	05/16/2025			
HF3321	Limmer	Revisors Bill				